

No. 23-13914

(consolidated with Nos. 23-13916 & 23-13921)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ALPHA PHI ALPHA FRATERNITY, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Georgia, Atlanta Division
No. 1:21-cv-05337, Hon. Steve C. Jones

(Captions continue inside front cover.)

**BRIEF OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREA W. TRENTO

Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005

(212) 416-8656

andrea.trento@ag.ny.gov

BRIAN L. SCHWALB

*Attorney General
District of Columbia*

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE

Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

SEAN FRAZZETTE

Assistant Attorney General

400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 724-6609

caroline.vanzile@dc.gov

No. 23-13916

(consolidated with Nos. 23-13914 & 23-13921)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

COAKLEY PENDERGRASS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Georgia, Atlanta Division
No. 1:21-cv-05339, Hon. Steve C. Jones

No. 23-13921

(consolidated with Nos. 23-13914 & 23-13916)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANNIE LOIS GRANT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SECRETARY OF STATE OF GEORGIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Georgia, Atlanta Division
No. 1:22-cv-00122, Hon. Steve C. Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Section 2’s Remedial Scheme Is Constitutional	4
A. Race-conscious redistricting is a constitutional remedy for unlawful vote dilution on account of race	5
B. <i>Amici</i> States’ experiences demonstrate that remedial race-conscious redistricting remains necessary	10
II. Section 2 Is Privately Enforceable	12
A. The Supreme Court’s binding decision in <i>Morse</i> determined that § 2 is privately enforceable.....	13
B. Section 2’s text, structure, and history confirm that it creates a private right of action.....	15
1. The Voting Rights Act’s text and structure establish that § 2 is privately enforceable.....	16
2. The VRA’s history and context further confirm that § 2 is privately enforceable.....	21
C. In <i>Amici</i> States’ experience, private enforcement of § 2 remains necessary	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	2, 6, 23
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	23
<i>Alabama State Conf. of the NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020)	13, 15, 17, 18, 23, 25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16, 20
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020)	6
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 23
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>Arkansas State Conf. of the NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment</i> 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	14, 22, 23
<i>Arkansas State Conf. of the NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment</i> 91 F.4th 967 (8th Cir. 2024)	14
<i>Houston Laws.’ Ass’n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991).....	23
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	21, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	18
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	4, 13, 17, 20, 23
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	4, 23

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 6, 7, 8

City of Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980) 22, 23

Florida State Conf. of the NAACP v. Lee,
576 F. Supp. 3d 974 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 15

Grove v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993) 1, 23

Holder v. Hall, 512 U.S. 874 (1994) 23

In re Wild, 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021) 15

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 23

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 23

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978) 21

Love v. Delta Air Lines, 310 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002) 16

Marks v United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 14

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996) 3, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21

Nevada Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003) 6

Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 21

Perry v. Perez, 565 U.S. 388 (2012) 23

Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk, 678 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. Va. 2009) 17

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 2

Safe Streets All. v. Hickenlooper, 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) 20

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 19

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 14

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 1

Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) 7, 8, 25

Singleton v. Merrill, 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) 15

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 4, 5, 6, 27

Stone v. Allen, No. 21-cv-1531, 2024 WL 578578
(N.D. Ala. Feb. 13, 2024) 15

Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... 9

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 23

Toney v. White, 476 F.2d 203 (5th Cir.) 18

Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146 (1993) 23

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....18

U.S. Const. amend. XV.....4

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1982..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 10301 1, 4, 9, 16, 21

52 U.S.C. § 10302..... 17, 18

52 U.S.C. § 10308..... 19

52 U.S.C. § 10310..... 19

Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (July 27, 2006)..... 22

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)..... 16

Cal. Elec. Code § 14030 26

Cal. Elec. Code § 14032 26

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-368j..... 26

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206 26

Or. Rev. Stat. § 255.411..... 26

Va. Code § 24.2-128 26

Va. Code § 24.2-130 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.080..... 26

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.92.130.....26

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), *reprinted in* 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 243726

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....22

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006), *reprinted in* 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 61822

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975), *reprinted in* 1975 U.S.S.C.A.N. 77417

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1981), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.S.C.A.N. 1777, 17, 22

S. Rep. No. 89-162 (1965), *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 250826

Other

Ellen D. Katz et al., *To Participate and Elect: Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act at 40* (Univ. Mich. L. Sch. 2022),
<https://voting.law.umich.edu/findings>24

Kevin Morris & Coryn Grange, *Growing Racial Disparities in Voter Turnout, 2008-2022* (Brennan Ctr. for Just. Mar. 2024),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/growing-racial-disparities-voter-turnout-2008-2022> 11, 12

Pamela S. Karlan, *Two Section Twos and Two Section Fives: Voting Rights and Remedies After Flores*, 39 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 725 (1998)8, 9

Reported Voting and Registration of the Total Voting-Age Population, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States: November 2022 (Table 4b), Dep’t of Commerce, Census Bureau (Apr. 2023),
<https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-586.html> 11

The Use of Section 2 to Secure Fair Representation, Brennan Ctr. for Just. (Aug. 13, 2021), <https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/research-reports/use-section-2-secure-fair-representation>8
